

Appeal Nos. 14-2058 and 14-2059
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit

RUTHELLE FRANK, et al.,)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
v.)
SCOTT WALKER, et al.,)
Defendants-Appellants.)
-----)
LEAGUE OF UNITED LATIN AMERICAN)
CITIZENS OF WISCONSIN, et al.,)
Plaintiffs-Appellees,)
v.)
DAVID G. DEININGER, et al.,)
Defendants-Appellants.)

Appeal from the Judgments of the United States District
Court for the Eastern District of Wisconsin
Honorable Lynn Adelman, Judge, Case Nos. 11-cv-01128 and No. 2:12-cv-00185

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING THE APPELLANTS AND SUPPORTING REVERSAL OF
THE DECISION OF THE DISTRICT COURT**

Richard M. Esenberg, WI Bar No. 1005622
Thomas C. Kamenick, WI Bar No. 1063682
Brian W. McGrath, WI Bar No. 1016840

WISCONSIN INSTITUTE FOR LAW & LIBERTY
1139 E. Knapp Street
Milwaukee, WI 53202
414-727-9455
FAX: 414-727-6385
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Contents

I. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED AN IMPROPER STANDARD TO BOTH THE SECTION 2 AND CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS..... 4

A. Constitutional Framework..... 5

B. The District Court’s Analysis of the Causation Element of a Claim under Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Was Erroneous..... 7

 1. Whatever impact the photo ID requirement may have on voters, it is not “on account of” race. 7

 2. The District Court did not find that Act 23 causes a discriminatory result...15

II. THE DISTRICT COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE SUPREME COURT’S HOLDING IN CRAWFORD..... 20

III. THE INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT COURT WAS TOO BROAD AND CONSTITUTED AN ABUSE OF DISCRETION..... 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780, 103 S.Ct. 1564, 75 L.Ed.2d 547 (1983),	3
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320, 126 S.Ct. 961, 163 L.Ed.2d 812 (2006).....	26
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428, 112 S.Ct. 2059, 119 L.Ed.2d 245 (1992)	3
<i>Carrington v. Rash</i> , 380 U.S. 89, 91, 85 S.Ct. 775, 13 L.Ed.2d 675 (1965)..	5
<i>Chisom v. Roemer</i> , 501 U.S. 380 (1991)	14
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55, 74, 100 S.Ct. 1490, 1503, 64 L.Ed.2d 47 (1980))	11
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469, 499(1989)	9
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581, 586–587, 125 S.Ct. 2029, 161 L.Ed.2d 920 (2005).....	21
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Elections Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181, 208, 128 S.Ct. 1610, 170 L.Ed.2d 574	4,5,7,16,20-24,27
<i>e360 Insight v. The Spamhaus Project</i> , 500 F.3d 594, 604-605 (2007)	25
<i>EEOC v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 824, 841 (7th Cir. 2013)	25
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383, 405 (9th Cir. 2012) <u>cert. granted</u> , 133 S.Ct. 476, 184 L.Ed.2d 296 (U.S. 2012) and <u>aff'd sub nom. Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</u> , 133 S.Ct. 2247, 186 L.Ed.2d 239 (U.S. 2013)..	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452, 461-462, 111 S.Ct. 2395, 115 L.Ed.2d 410 (1991)	5

<i>Nat'l Org. for Women, Inc. v. Scheidler</i> , 396F.3d 807 (7th Cir.2005), rev'd on other grounds, 547	25
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 28 F. 3 rd 306 (3 rd Circuit 1994).....	11
<i>PepsiCo, Inc. v. Redmond</i> , 54 F.3d 1262 (7th Cir. 1995).....	28
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013)	5,6,26
<i>Smith v. Salt River Project Agric. Improvement & Power Dist.</i> , 109 F.3d 586, (9th Cir.1997).....	12,13
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724, 728–729, 94 S.Ct. 1274, 39 L.Ed.2d 714 (1974)	21
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30, 47 (1986).....	15
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351, 358, 117 S.Ct. 1364, 137 L.Ed.2d 589 (1997).....	21
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255, 1261 (6th Cir. 1986).....	11
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23, 89 S.Ct. 5, 21 L.Ed.2d 24 (1968).....	20
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Bd. of Educ.</i> , 476 U.S. 267, 276 (1986).....	9-10
Other Authorities	
Wis. Stats. §§ 6.34, 6.55.....	1
Justin Levitt, Crawford – <i>More Rhetorical Bite Than Legal Bite?</i> , May 2, 2008, http://www.brennancenter.org/blog/archives/crawford_more_rhetorical_bark_than_legal_bite (last visited June 30, 2014).....	21
